PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY MARCH 2022

Californians and Their Government—March 2022
Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters Only

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,672 California adult residents, with 64 percent interviewed on cell phone (1,071 interviews) and 36 percent
interviewed on landline telephones (601 interviews). Live landline and cell phone interviews were conducted in English and Spanish according to the
respondents’ preferences. The sample included 781 respondents reached by calling back respondents who had previously completed an interview in
PPIC Statewide Surveys in the last six months. Interviews took an average of 20 minutes to complete. Interviewing took place on weekdays and
weekday nights from March 6-17, 2022.

These crosstabs are based on a subgroup of 1,203 California adult likely voters. The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into
consideration, is +5.2 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the unweighted sample of 1,203 likely voters. The sampling error for unweighted
likely voter subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as
question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org



mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-their-government-march-2022/

March 2022, Californians and Their Government

March 2022, Crosstabs - Likely Voters

PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con ?Iearljlterzl ér;?;:i Los Angeles Ora&ggloSan SF Bay Area
Q. 0vera||,dqo you  approve 50% 80% | 15% | 37% | 87% | 50% | 15% 43% 39% 49% 36% 68%
g;’;’,:gvﬁa;’thgiagg;?,,v © disapprove 45% 1% | 84% | 62% | 5% | 45% | 84% 56% 59% 46% 55% 27%
E;V:gg";s'z gsggr:g‘rgof (VOL) don't know 5% 9% 0% 1% 8% 5% 1% 1% 2% 5% 8% 6%
California? Unweighted n 1199 521 345 | 284 | 418 | 306 | 462 232 132 269 201 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q. 0vera||,dqo you  approve 44% | 56% 55% 44% | 63% | 51% | 50% 53% 41%
2??,{2‘%;2,,;%2{,?,‘,’ © disapprove 5% | 39% | 37% | 52% | 34% | 43% | 47% | 42% 55%
E;V:ggrgs'z gegg:grgof (VOL) don't know 4% 5% 8% 4% 3% 7% 3% 5% 4%
California? Unweighted n 652 547 203 789 176 | 214 | 980 990 204
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . .
only egﬂﬂggi . Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q. 0vera||,dqo you  approve 41% 44%, 60% 51% 53% 47% | 49% 54% 47% 56%
g??,:g‘;‘:;,_’,’thffgg{,?,‘,’ ® disapprove 53% 49% 38% 39% 44% 49% | 47% 37% 51% | 37%
Elesvrzglgs'z gsgg:g‘rgof (VOL) don't know 6% 7% 2% 9% 3% 4% 4% 9% 2% 7%
California? Unweighted n 176 310 710 227 286 549 1065 134 881 290

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q2. Overall, do you approve 41% 67% 10% 29% 72% 40% 11% 27% 32% 43% 32% 56%
g??l:g\ﬁa?/rtﬂftatw;mve disapprove 51% 22% 85% 65% 17% 50% 85% 67% 64% 50% 55% 35%
California Legislature (VOL) don't know 8% 11% 5% 6% 10% 9% 4% 6% 4% 8% 13% 9%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 1193 519 340 | 284 | 417 304 | 459 232 132 267 198 258

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q2. Overall, doyou  approve 33% | 48% | 44% | 37% | 50% | 42% | 40% 43% 33%
g?mg‘xa‘;rtﬁfta&zrove disapprove 60% 42% 44% 55% 45% 49% 53% 49% 57%
California Legislature (VOL) don’t know 7% 9% 12% 8% 5% 9% 7% 8% 10%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 653 540 202 784 176 | 216 | 972 983 205

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

”ighoflf;‘“' egsﬁﬁg?%n Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q2. Overall, do you approve 31% 35% 51% 44% 47% 37% 39% 48% 38% 45%
ﬁ??l:g\ﬁa?/rtﬂ;statﬂgmve disapprove 57% 55% 45% 45% 48% 56% 53% 41% 57% 43%
California Legislature (VOL) don't know 12% 10% 4% 12% 6% 8% 8% 12% 5% 12%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 174 308 708 225 283 548 1060 133 877 288

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q3. Overall, doyou  555r0ve 47% 70% | 25% | 33% | 72% | 48% | 24% 37% 53% 45% 37% 60%
approve or disapprove
of the job that the .
state legislators disapprove 45% 25% | 66% | 59% | 21% | 45% | 69% 53% 42% 46% 56% 34%
ge_s';':rﬁi?;lgﬁdyg:;ate (VOL) don’t know 7% 5% | 9% | 8% | 7% | 6% | 7% 10% 5% 8% 7% 6%
districts are doingat , veighted n 1196 520 | 343 | 283 | 416 | 307 | 460 232 131 269 199 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q3. Overall, doyou 5550y 42% | 53% | 57% | 40% | 56% | 50% | 45% 49% 41%
approve or disapprove
of the job that the .
state legislators disapprove 50% | 41% | 38% | 50% | 41% | 46% | 45% 43% 52%
;‘;’;‘;‘?ﬁ%’,‘;‘gﬁdygg;ate (VOL) don’t know 8% | 7% 6% | 10% | 3% | 4% | 10% 8% 6%
districts are doingat  veighted n 649 | 547 | 203 | 786 | 176 | 216 | 975 986 205
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egﬁﬂ:tgign Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q3. Overall, doyou  555r0ye 35% 44% 56% 47% 49% 46% | 46% 52% 44% 50%
approve or disapprove
of the job that the .
state legislators disapprove 55% 48% 38% 43% 44% 48% | 46% 42% 48% 43%
;’;’;‘;‘?ﬁ%’,‘;‘gﬁdygg;ate (VOL) don't know 9% 9% 5% 9% 7% 6% | 8% 5% 8% 7%
districts are doingat |, veighted n 175 310 708 228 284 547 | 1063 133 878 | 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q4. Have recent price yes, serious 32% 23% 43% 32% 16% 31% 48% 41% 42% 30% 36% 21%
increases caused any i
financial hardships for Yyes, not serious () o o o o o o o () () () o
p t 29% 24% 34% 37% 25% 32% 30% 34% 26% 29% 28% 26%
%g‘l"s";h%‘f;e’jr'r’]‘o{glzh: no 39% 53% | 22% | 31% | 59% | 37% | 22% 24% 32% 40% 36% 53%
EES ASK: "Has that  (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
een a serious
hardship, or not?) Unweighted n 1202 524 344 284 420 308 461 233 132 271 202 257
Gender Race/Ethnicity A Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q4. Have recent price yes, serious 32% | 32% 35% 31% | 28% | 34% | 30% 28% 43%
increases caused any .
financial hardships for yes, not serious 31% 26% 32% 31% 20% 29% 28% 28% 31%
%g‘d:;h‘gl'r’jr'r’:g’t?,“(h: no 37% | 41% | 33% | 38% | 51% | 36% | 41% 44% 25%
YES ASK: "Has that  (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
been a serious i
hardship, or not?) Unweighted n 653 549 204 790 177 216 981 992 205
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q4. Have recent price yes, serious 50% 33% 22% 48% 35% 23% | 31% 38% 28% 37%
increases caused any .
financial hardships for yes, not serious 24% 32% 28% 26% 21% 36% 30% 23% 29% 31%
%g‘ds";h‘z,‘l'&efr'r’]‘gtgtzh: no 25% 35% 49% 25% 43% 41% | 39% 39% 42% 31%
YES ASK: "Has that  (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
been a serious i
hardship, or not?) Unweighted n 176 312 711 228 286 550 1067 135 884 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
aQrse' ng_?g?gﬁma%% L very concerned 19% 15% | 22% | 21% 8% 26% | 22% 24% 22% 24% 18% 1%
you, i i u
not having enough somewhat concerned 25% 19% 27% 29% 19% 17% 36% 25% 27% 22% 30% 23%
g g
money to pay your o o o o o
rent or mortgage: very not too concerned 25% 27% 21% 28% 32% 27% 18% 18% 28% 27% 23% 24%
22222:223 f,g{'}i,“;ha‘ not at all concerned 31% 38% | 29% | 22% | 41% | 30% | 23% 33% 21% 26% 29% 42%
Cﬁncerned, C:jr nl?t att (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0%
all concerned abou
this? Unweighted n 1198 523 344 281 419 306 460 231 132 271 199 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q5. How concerned  very concerned 20% 18% 25% 16% | 18% | 22% | 17% 17% 24%
are you, if at all, about
not having enough somewhat concerned 26% 24% 27% 23% 27% 26% 24% 23% 31%
Ry o e ery MOt too concerned 25% | 25% | 32% | 23% | 26% | 28% | 23% | 25% 24%
concerned, somewhat o at all concerned | 29% | 33% | 16% | 38% | 29% | 25% | 35% 34% 21%
concerned, not too
concerned, or notat  (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
all concerned about
this? Unweighted n 652 546 204 788 176 215 979 989 204
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q5. HOW.}:O?C?Imebd L ey concerned 33% 18% 13% 37% 22% 10% 18% 22% 13% 26%
are you, if at all, abou
not having enough somewhat concerned 26% 30% 19% 27% 20% 27% 24% 30% 23% 28%
Tt oy Mo ery Mot too concerned 18% 26% 28% 17% 32% 24% | 25% 26% 22% | 30%
ggzg:mgg' ?‘gn%vghat not at all concerned 22% 26% 40% 18% 26% 38% 33% 22% 41% 16%
Cﬁncerned, C:jr nl:)t att (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
all concerned abou
this? Unweighted n 174 310 711 224 287 550 1063 135 880 290

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fkely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Central Inland Los Angeles Orange/San SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
i very fair 5% 8% 1% 4% 9% 6% 1% 14% 6% 8% 2%
Q6. Overall, how fair .
i ( (] (] (] (] (] ( (] (] (] ( (]
do you think our moderately fair 32% 42% 20% 27% 51% 26% 17% 24% 23% 33% 22% 47%
g;sszgtt:rt:tlg ar"'gcmal not too fair 28% 25% | 27% | 33% | 25% | 30% | 29% 32% 21% 26% 33% 28%
you say it is very fair, not at all fair 34% 23% 52% 35% 13% 37% 52% 43% 41% 35% 35% 22%
moderately fair, not don't know
too fair, or not at all 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
’ (volunteered)
fair?
Unweighted n 1199 522 344 283 418 308 460 232 132 270 201 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
6.0 L. how fai very fair 2% 7% 10% 4% 2% 7% 4% 6% 1%
. Overall, how fair
do you think our moderately fair 30% 33% 24% 33% 39% 29% 34% 33% 25%
present state and local ot too fair 2% | 29% | 33% | 27% | 27% | 33% | 25% 27% 32%
tax system is—would
you say itis very fair’ not at all fair 39% 29% 32% 35% 32% 31% 36% 32% 40%
moderately fair, not D
too fair, orynot at all ?Vc::)r;l}nktre‘g:;d) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
fair?
Unweighted n 652 547 204 789 175 215 979 991 203
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only egﬁﬂ:tgign Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
6.0 L. how fai very fair 10% 3% 5% 7% 10% 2% 4% 10% 4% 5%
. Overall, how fair
i moderately fair 23% 29% 38% 24% 35% 32% 31% 34% 29% 35%
do you think our
g;ssef;tt :rtrftlg afwolmal not too fair 25% 32% 25% 30% 27% 30% | 29% 20% 27% 30%
you syay it is very fair, not at all fair 40% 35% 30% 37% 27% 35% 34% 35% 38% 28%
moderately fair, not don't know
too fair, or not at all 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
’ (volunteered)
fair?
Unweighted n 174 311 711 227 286 550 1064 135 881 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022

Page 6



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con . Los Angeles '9 SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
?Zh\{a\'i?;na)(f:f the much more 40% 28% | 60% | 44% | 17% | 44% | 58% 52% 39% 35% 49% 32%
taxdels Yor pay to state somewhat more 25% 22% 28% 29% 22% 28% 27% 24% 26% 27% 23% 22%
and loca
?O\ﬁanents, do you h about the right amount| 31% 44% 12% 23% 52% 26% 14% 18% 33% 38% 24% 38%
eel that you pay muc
more than you should, less than you should 3% 4% 0% 2% 6% 2% 1% 5% 2% 0% 4% 4%
somewhat more than
ou should, about the (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 0% 2% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3%
Tight nt, or |
right amount, or less .
th%n you should? Unweighted n 1196 522 343 281 418 307 460 233 130 270 201 256
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
gr-n\l'o\li';inaﬁoglf the much more 43% | 36% 42% 39% | 36% | 37% | 41% 36% 49%
tanls y0=1 pay to state somewhat more 25% 26% 25% 22% 35% 24% 27% 25% 28%
and loca
?O\ﬁ:]nrtnents, do youh about the right amount| 28% 34% 28% 35% 27% 35% 28% 35% 18%
eel that you pay muc
more than you should, less than you should 3% 3% 5% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 4%
somewhat more than
ou should, about the (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
y )
right amount, or less )
than you should? Unweighted n 653 543 202 789 176 216 976 987 204
Education Annual Household Income Nativit Home Ownership
y
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q7. When you much more 54% 38% 34% 46% 29% 43% | 39% 41% 42% 37%
combine all of the
taxdels yo'il pay to state somewhat more 19% 27% 28% 23% 29% 26% 26% 24% 27% 25%
and loca
?O\ﬁ:lnrtnents, do you h about the right amount 25% 32% 32% 26% 37% 28% 32% 25% 26% 34%
eel that you pay muc
more than you should, less than you should 2% 2% 5% 3% 5% 2% 2% 7% 4% 3%
somewhat more than
you should, about the (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1%
right amount, or less
th%n you should? Unweighted n 176 309 708 223 285 550 1063 133 881 287
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6

-17, 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q8. Where do you near the top 59% 51% | 73% | 57% | 46% | 58% | 72% 68% 54% 60% 60% 56%
think California
currently ranks in above average 28% 34% 18% 28% 40% 26% 17% 27% 28% 25% 31% 28%
state and local tax
burden per capita? average 6% 7% 2% 6% 7% 9% 3% 3% 13% 7% 6% 4%
Compared to other  below average 1% 2% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 2% | 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1%
;aeg 'rogr:getg I;)e;b%avrzita near the bottom 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
gvlerage, avérage, (VOL) don't know 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 4% 1% 2% 5% 2% 10%
elow average, or near
the botmm?g Unweighted n 1198 522 | 344 | 282 | 418 | 307 | 461 233 132 269 201 256
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
31!}- Where do you near the top 64% | 54% | 49% | 61% | 60% | 52% | 63% 58% 61%
ink California
currently ranks in above average 25% 30% 32% 26% 29% 36% 22% 28% 28%
state and local tax o N N N o o N N o
burden per capita? average 4% 8% 9% 6% 4% 6% 6% 7% 3%
Compared to other  below average 1% 1% 2% 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 0%
;ae); ?mgig ;)e;b%av%ita near the bottom 3% 1% 3% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2%
2v?rage, avérage, (VOL) don't know 3% 7% 4% 5% 6% 3% 6% 4% 6%
elow average, or near
the bottom?g Unweighted n 652 546 202 789 177 | 215 | 978 989 204
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
81!?- ngeIr? do you near the top 53% 57% 63% 49% 56% 65% 61% 46% 62% 56%
n alirornia
currently ranks in above average 22% 31% 27% 25% 29% 30% 27% 31% 26% 31%
state and local tax N o o o o o o
burden per capita? average 10% 4% 6% 10% 8% 3% 5% 10% 6% 5%
Compared to other . below average 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
;aeg ?g;getg ,fe;b?v'ﬂ‘a near the bottom 4% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
gv:erage, avérage, (VOL) don't know 10% 5% 3% 10% 4% 1% 4% 12% 4% 6%
elow average, or near
the bottom?g Unweighted n 176 310 709 227 286 548 1065 133 882 288
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q9. Of these areas of  K-12 public education 41% 36% | 48% | 37% | 42% | 36% | 44% 37% 32% 33% 51% 47%
state spending, which
f‘?;h“;gthpar‘i’gr}t’;ewh e higher education 8% 7% | 9% | 12% | 5% | 11% | 10% 9% 3% 13% 14% 3%
it comes to state
government spending, oo and human 39% 50% | 26% | 38% | 49% | 46% | 23% 45% 43% 44% 24% 41%
[ROTATE] [1] K-to-12 ; J
g.”‘:l"c e‘éucatt'P", [[?i]] s 9% 5% | 13% | 8% 3% 6% | 17% 7% 18% 8% 10% 8%
igher eaucation,
health and human VOL) don't know 2% 1% | 4% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 5% 1% 4% 2% 1% 2%
services, [OR] [4]
prisons and i
corrections. Unweighted n 1189 522 | 340 | 279 | 419 | 303 | 455 227 130 270 202 254
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q9. Of these areas of K-12 public education | 40% | 41% 34% 45% | 39% | 42% | 40% 36% 52%
state spending, which
ﬁ?;h“;gthp"r‘i’g r}t*;,ewh e higher education 0% | 7% 2% | 8% | 6% | 8% | 9% 6% 14%
it comes to state
government spending, L‘g?\l?;;"d human 35% | 43% a7% | 34% | 45% | 42% | 37% 45% 23%
[ROTATE] [1] K-to-12 ;
public education, [2] ~ Prisons and 12% 7% 6% 10% | 5% 6% | 11% 9% 8%
higher education, [3]  corrections
e oIl (vOL) don't know 3% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 4% | 1% | 4% 3% 2%
prisons and .
corrections. Unweighted n 648 541 203 780 176 | 216 | 969 982 203
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : '
only egﬁﬂggg N Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q9. Of these areas of  K-12 public education 39% 39% 43% 30% 41% 46% | 41% 38% 45% 31%
state spending, which
;!‘J’h”;gthpar‘i’gr}gewhen higher education 8% 9% 8% 13% 6% 9% 8% 9% 9% 10%
it comes to state
government spending, 22?\1?2&35"" human 38% 39% 40% 47% 45% 34% | 39% 43% 34% 50%
[ROTATE] [1] K-to-12 )
g.“bh"" e‘:lucatt',On’ [él] ggﬁ‘;zag:: 10% 10% 7% 8% 5% 10% | 10% 6% 10% 8%
Igher education,
e ot (vOL) don't know 5% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% | 2% 4% 3% | 2%
prisons and .
corrections. Unweighted n 174 309 703 224 284 547 1054 135 871 290
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Likely voters

Dem

Party
Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology
Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q10. Which of the
following statements
do you agree with
more-[ROTATE] [1] I'd
rather pay higher
taxes and have a state
government that
provides more
services, [OR] [2] I'd
rather pay lower taxes
and have a state
government that
provides fewer
services?

higher taxes and more
services

lower taxes and fewer
services

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

48%

76%

16%

35%

84%

48%

13%

36%

37%

57%

37%

62%

49%

21%

82%

61%

14%

49%

83%

62%

62%

40%

61%

35%

3%

3%

2%

4%

2%

3%

3%

2%

0%

3%

2%

4%

1181

519

339

273

412

304

452

231

128

267

198

253

Gender
Female

Male

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity
Whites

Other

18-44 | 45+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q10. Which of the
following statements
do you agree with
more-[ROTATE] [1] I'd
rather pay higher
taxes and have a state
government that
provides more
services, [OR] [2] I'd
rather pay lower taxes
and have a state
government that
provides fewer
services?

higher taxes and more
services

lower taxes and fewer
services

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

40%

56%

55%

44%

54%

58%

42%

53%

35%

57%

41%

41%

54%

44%

42%

54%

44%

65%

2%

3% 4%

3% 2%

1% 4%

4%

0%

646

535 200

T 173

214 962

973

203

High school

only

Education

educat

Some
college

ion

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k

$40k-$79k

$80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized

Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q10. Which of the
following statements
do you agree with
more-[ROTATE] [1] I'd
rather pay higher
taxes and have a state
government that
provides more
services, [OR] [2] I'd
rather pay lower taxes
and have a state
government that
provides fewer
services?

higher taxes and more
services

lower taxes and fewer
services

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

39%

48%

53%

52%

58%

43%

49%

43%

40%

58%

58%

49%

45%

46%

38%

56%

49%

51%

57%

39%

3%

3%

2%

2%

4%

2%

2%

5%

3%

2%

174

303

701

225

282

542

1046

135

864

289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q11. How much ofa  big problem 72% 75% 70% 71% 75% 69% 71% 64% 60% 77% 74% 76%
roblem is housin
Sffordability in your ;?;T)?:’r:l‘a‘ ofa 21% 19% | 24% | 20% | 19% | 23% | 22% 28% 31% 18% 22% 15%
part of California? Is it
a big problem, not a problem 6% 5% 6% 9% 5% 8% 7% 8% 10% 5% 4% 9%
O raa  [VOL] don't know 0% 1% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | o% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
problem? Unweighted n 1203 524 345 284 420 308 462 233 132 271 202 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q11. How much of a  big problem 1% | 73% 68% 75% | 66% | 74% | 71% 74% 67%
Bffordanility inyos  Somewhat of a 24% | 19% | 25% | 18% | 27% | 19% | 22% | 20% 23%
part of California? Is it problem
a big problem, not a problem 5% 8% 7% 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 9%
somewhat of a [VOL] don't know 0% | 1% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 1% 1% 0%
problem, or not a
problem? Unweighted n 654 549 204 791 177 216 982 993 205
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzﬂ:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
Q11. How much ofa  big problem 63% 74% 75% 7% 7% 67% | 73% 67% 68% 80%
roblem is housin
Sffordability in youy  Somewhat of a 30% 20% 18% 15% 20% 25% | 21% 23% 24% | 16%
part of California? Is it problem
a big problem, not a problem 7% 6% 7% 8% 3% 8% 6% 10% 8% 4%
e fata  VOL] don't know 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 1% | 0%
problem? Unweighted n 176 312 712 228 287 550 1068 135 884 290
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
12.000s the costof Yes, elsowhere In 5% 6% | 3% | 2% | 7% | 3% | 3% 2% 3% 7% 2% 8%
.Does € COS1 O .
your housing make ’ ) o o o o o o o ) ) ) o
housing make Yes, outside of the 41% 24% | 51% | 57% | 20% | 44% | 59% 40% 48% 37% 52% 36%
you and your family
SNW”“chﬁwefh Yes, other 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4%
Tt of Calitarmayou. No 53% 68% | 46% | 39% | 71% | 52% | 37% 58% 49% 56% 46% 53%
live now? Don't know 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1202 524 | 345 | 283 | 420 | 308 | 461 232 132 271 202 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity A Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Yos, olsowhere in 4% 5% 5% 3% | 7% | 5% | 4% 5% 3%
Q12. Does the cost of Y tside of th
your housing make es, outside of the 44% | 39% 42% 43% | 33% | 48% | 36% 34% 63%
you and your family ~ State
seriously con?ider . Yes, other 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
ot of Calitarmiayou. No 51% | 56% | 53% | 52% | 59% | 46% | 58% | 60% 34%
live now? Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 654 548 204 790 177 | 216 | 981 992 205
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
only egzl(!:%zn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Yos, olsowhere in 2% 5% 6% 10% 5% 3% | 4% 5% 3% 9%
Q12.Does the cost of Y tside of th
your housing make es, outside of the 42% 50% 32% 33% 43% 44% | 43% 30% 37% 49%
you and your family ~ State
seriously con?ider h Yes, other 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
ot ofcalitarmayou. No 56% 44% 62% 56% 51% 53% | 51% 64% 60% | 41%
live now? Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 176 312 711 228 287 549 | 1067 135 883 290

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q13. How muchofa  big problem 67% 67% | 65% | 68% | 68% | 65% | 68% 74% 48% 76% 56% 71%
roblem is
homelessness in your ;ﬂﬂjgﬁa‘°fa 25% 21% | 30% | 28% | 24% | 28% | 24% 25% 36% 20% 32% 20%
art of California? Is it
Ebmpmbbm, not much of a problem 8% 1% | 5% 4% 8% 6% 9% 1% 15% 4% 12% 9%
;‘r’gl‘;:’r:]‘agmt much [VOL] don't know 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
of a problem? Unweighted n 1203 524 345 | 284 | 420 308 | 462 233 132 271 202 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q13. How much ofa  big problem 64% | 70% 68% 64% | 74% | 67% | 67% 65% 71%
roblem is
homelessness in your Somewhat of a 28% | 22% | 24% | 20% | 17% | 26% | 25% 27% 20%
part of California”yls it problem
a big problem, ) not much of a problem| 8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 8%
e Ot much  [VOL] don't know 0% | 0% | o% | 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0%
of a problem? Unweighted n 654 549 204 791 177 216 982 993 205
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'9';§|°yh°°' college Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
education
Q13. How muchofa  big problem 74% 68% 64% 66% 67% 66% | 67% 69% 65% 71%
roblem is
homelessness in your ;ﬂxﬁgﬁa‘°fa 21% 25% 28% 29% 23% 26% | 25% 22% 26% | 24%
art of California? Is it
g big problem, not much of a problem 6% 8% 9% 4% 10% 8% 8% 8% 9% 5%
e ot much  [VOL] don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0%
of a problem? Unweighted n 176 312 712 228 287 550 1068 135 884 290
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q14. How concerned  very concerned 50% 44% | 53% | 55% | 43% | 48% | 56% 46% 43% 61% 37% 55%
B o o jess Somewhat concerned | 35% 38% | 34% | 33% | 38% | 39% | 28% 43% 34% 25% 1% 32%
ggomr:llqeuinnitsﬁt;:j !:;{cgkre not too concerned 11% 14% | 8% 9% 14% | 9% 11% 8% 22% 8% 18% 8%
you very concerned, hot at all concerned 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 3% 1% 6% 3% 5%
ﬁgﬂ%‘ghc?gnccf;’;gzaniﬂ (VOL) don't know 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
not at all concerned? _Unweighted n 1199 521 344 | 284 | 418 307 | 461 233 132 271 200 256
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q14. How concerned  very concerned 46% 53% 48% 46% 56% | 46% | 52% 49% 51%
B e less Somewhat concerned | 36% | 34% | 39% | 35% | 32% | 36% | 33% | 35% 33%
ggzlr::leuinnit)ﬁgrd lz%cglAre not too concerned 12% 10% 9% 12% | 12% | 14% | 10% 12% 9%
you very concerned, hot at all concerned 6% 3% 4% 6% 1% 4% 5% 3% 7%
zgm"gfgncczf;gzzﬂﬁ (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 652 547 204 787 177 215 979 989 205

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

“ig';ﬁ;;h”' eg?ﬁg:%n Jollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q14. How concerned  very concerned 57% 51% 45% 48% 51% 49% | 50% 47% 50% 48%
B e less Somewhat concerned 32% 36% 35% 40% 32% 34% | 33% 41% 34% | 36%
gggnr::leuinnitﬁt;rd lé:)yc?alAre not too concerned 11% 9% 14% 10% 12% 11% 12% 7% 12% 11%
you very concerned, hot at all concerned 1% 5% 5% 1% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5%
f}gﬂi"g‘gj‘:&?ﬁggﬂ‘:‘: (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
not at all concerned? Unweighted n 176 309 71 227 285 550 1064 135 882 288

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con . Los Angeles '9 SF Bay Area
Valley Empire Diego
Q1 5.th tI:‘e last 131_ K increased 68% 67% 69% 1% 64% 68% 72% 82% 52% 72% 62% 70%
months, do you thin
that the presyence of decreased 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 3% 1%
38$"|f§§| ';z‘,’ﬁr':u'r'\‘ity stayed the same 29% 29% | 20% | 27% | 32% | 30% | 25% 17% 45% 25% 34% 27%
zgzri:cregsed,t g (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
ased or staye
about the same? Unweighted n 1202 524 345 284 420 308 461 233 131 271 202 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q1 5.th t|:ie last 131_ K increased 67% 69% 73% 65% 72% 70% 67% 66% 76%
montns, do you n
that the presyence .of decreased 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2%
homeless peoplein g, 0 the same 30% | 27% | 25% | 31% | 28% | 30% | 28% 31% 22%
your local community
zas mcregsed,t p (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1%
ecreased or staye

about the same?y Unweighted n 653 549 204 790 177 216 981 992 205

Education Annual Household Income Nativit Home Ownershi

y P
: Some
H'9';§|°yh°°' college Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent

education
Q1 5.th t|:ie last 131_ K increased 78% 70% 62% 72% 63% 71% 69% 65% 68% 72%
montns, do you n
that the presyence of decreased 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Cgl'}‘rﬁfcsjl 'ém)rlr?u'r?ity stayed the same 20% 27% 35% 24% 35% 27% | 28% 33% 29% | 25%
zgzri‘;\:srggsgrdéta od (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2%

Y

about the same? Unweighted n 176 312 711 228 287 550 1067 135 883 290

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Likely voters

Party

Dem Rep

Ideology
Ind Lib Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q16. Would you vote
yes or noon a
constitutional
amendment that would
raise the signature
requirement for
triggering a recall from no
12 percent of the total
votes cast in the last
election for that office
to 10 percent of the
total number of
registered voters
which would be 2.2
million signatures
based on current voter
registration?

yes

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

46%

56% 36%

39% 59% 41%

38%

38%

47%

48%

43%

53%

47%

38% 56%

52% 33% 54%

54%

56%

46%

44%

51%

37%

7%

7% 7%

9% 8% 5%

8%

5%

7%

9%

6%

10%

1183

516 338

279 414 303

454

231

129

266

199

254

Gender
Male | Female

Race/Ethnicity Age
Latinos | Whites

Other

18-44 | 45+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q16. Would you vote
yes or noon a
constitutional
amendment that would
raise the signature
requirement for
triggering a recall from no
12 percent of the total
votes cast in the last
election for that office
to 10 percent of the
total number of
registered voters
which would be 2.2
million signatures
based on current voter
registration?

yes

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

43% 49%

52% 40% 57% 43% 48%

49%

39%

51% 43%

41% 52% 36% 51% 44%

44%

55%

6% 8%

7%

8% 7% 6% 8%

7%

6%

643 540

201

780 172 214 964

975

203

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College

Graduate <$40k

$40k-$79k

Annual Household Income

$80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q16. Would you vote
yes or noon a
constitutional
amendment that would
raise the signature
requirement for
triggering a recall from no
12 percent of the total
votes cast in the last
election for that office
to 10 percent of the
total number of
registered voters
which would be 2.2
million signatures
based on current voter
registration?

yes

(VOL) don't know

Unweighted n

37%

41%

56% 47%

48%

46%

44%

58%

47%

43%

48%

54%

38% 45%

44%

49%

49%

36%

46%

49%

15%

5%

6% 8%

8%

5%

8%

6%

7%

8%

175

306

699 225

281

543

1050

133

868

286

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Likely voters

Dem

Party
Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology
Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q17. Would you vote

yes or noon a yes
constitutional

amendment that would

eliminate the two-part

ballot and treat the no

recall as a “snap”

election with the

officeholder subject to (voL) don't know
arecall and the

potential replacement

candidates

automatically placed Unweighted n
on one ballot?

42%

36%

49%

44%

37%

40%

50%

46%

52%

38%

36%

43%

44%

54%

31%

42%

51%

49%

34%

40%

38%

48%

46%

46%

13%

10%

20%

14%

12%

12%

16%

14%

9%

14%

18%

1%

1188

519

343

280

414

306

456

230

131

267

201

255

Gender
Male | Female

Latin

Race/Ethnicity

os | Whites

Other

18-44 | 45+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q17. Would you vote

yes or noon a yes
constitutional

amendment that would

eliminate the two-part

ballot and treat the no

recall as a “snap”

election with the

officeholder subject to (voL) don't know
arecall and the

potential replacement

candidates

automatically placed Unweighted n
on one ballot?

51% 34%

36%

42%

50%

44% 41%

38%

55%

37% 51%

57%

41%

40%

45% 43%

47%

36%

12% 15%

7%

17%

10%

10% 15%

15%

8%

644 544

201

781

176

216 967

982

202

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q17. Would you vote

yes or noon a yes
constitutional

amendment that would

eliminate the two-part

ballot and treat the no

recall as a “snap”

election with the

officeholder subject to (voL) don't know
arecall and the

potential replacement

candidates

automatically placed Unweighted n
on one ballot?

38%

42%

45%

40%

40%

44%

42%

46%

43%

41%

45%

44%

44%

48%

48%

42%

44%

46%

41%

49%

17%

14%

1%

13%

13%

14%

14%

8%

16%

11%

175

309

701

225

286

543

1055

133

873

287

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region

Central Inland Orange/San
Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area

Likely vot
ey VOlers | pem | Rep | Ind | Lib | Mod | Con

?;f;,‘:v,ﬁ’;‘fny:“"m yes 44% 41% | 51% | 45% | 39% | 42% | 48% 47% 46% 44% 44% 37%

constitutional .
amendment extending no 45% 47% 41% 40% 46% 49% 42% 44% 49% 45% 47% 45%
the timeframe for
conducting recall

elections from 60 days (VOL) don't know 11% 12% 8% 15% 14% 9% 9% 8% 6% 11% 10% 18%
to 80 days to no less
than 88 days andno  ,yeighted n 1192 518 | 343 | 281 | 414 | 307 | 459 231 131 266 202 257
more than 125 days?
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q18. Would you vote 41% | 41% | 52% | 38% | 49% | 48% | 41% | 40% 54%

yes ornoon a
constitutional
amendment extending no 44% 47% 42% 49% 39% 39% 49% 47% 38%
the timeframe for
conducting recall

elections from 60 days (VOL) don’t know 10% 12% 6% 13% 12% 12% 10% 12% 8%
to 80 days to no less
than 88 days and no f
more than 125 days? Unweighted n 650 542 201 784 176 216 971 983 204
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .

only egﬂﬂgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent

Q18. Would you vote 50% 44% 41% 41% 39% 48% | 42% 53% 45% | 44%

yes or noon a
constitutional .
amendment extending no 42% 47% 45% 50% 48% 42% 46% 42% 45% 43%
the timeframe for
conducting recall

elections from 60 days (VOL) don't know 8% 9% 15% 9% 13% 10% | 12% 6% 10% 13%
to 80 days to no less
than 88 days andno  y,\yejghted n 175 310 704 226 285 543 | 1058 134 874 289

more than 125 days?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Likely voters

Dem

Party

Rep Ind

Lib

Ideology
Mod Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q19. Would you vote

yes ornoona es
constitutional

amendment to prohibit

the initiation of recall

proceedings against

state office-holders n
during the first 90 (VOL) don’t know
days and the last six

months of their term in ypweighted n
office?

48%

56% 41% 44%

61%

44% 38%

54%

47%

43%

44%

50%

44%

36% 53% 45%

33%

45% 55%

39%

50%

44%

49%

42%

8%

7% 6% 1%

6%

11% 7%

7%

3%

13%

7%

7%

1199

523 345 282

418

308 461

233

132

270

202

256

Gender
Male | Female

Latinos

Race/Ethnicity
Whites | Other

Age Children in Household
18-44 [ 45+

No

Yes

Q19. Would you vote

yes or noon a es
constitutional
amendment to prohibit
the initiation of recall
proceedings against
state office-holders .
during the firstgo  (VOL) don’t know
days and the last six

months of their term in ypweighted n
office?

no

49%

46%

43%

49% 53%

45% 49% 47%

49%

45%

44%

50%

44% 35%

47% 43% 45%

43%

6%

10%

6%

7% 12%

8% 8%

8%

9%

653

546

203

788 177

215 979

991

204

High school

only

Education

Some
college
education

College

Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k

$80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized | Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q19. Would you vote

yes ornoona es
constitutional

amendment to prohibit

the initiation of recall

proceefc#ings against

state office-holders "
during the first 90 (VOL) don’t know
days and the last six

months of their term in ypweighted n
office?

49%

43%

51%

49% 50%

46%

47%

51%

49%

45%

39%

50%

42%

37% 43%

48%

45%

44%

44%

44%

12%

7%

7%

14% 7%

6%

8%

5%

7%

10%

176

311

709

227 287

548

1066

133

881

289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
ke favor favor 59% 64% | 62% | 49% | 66% | 50% | 60% 52% 57% 61% 65% 54%
or oppose having the
legislature refer the  oppose 28% 23% | 28% | 35% | 22% | 31% | 30% 35% 36% 22% 20% 30%
four constitutional
amendments relating
to recall reforms to the (VOL) don't know 14% 13% 10% 16% 12% 19% 10% 13% 7% 17% 15% 16%
voters as separate
gagg"eslg':%’;f]%’;ﬁ';‘:, Unweighted n 1183 516 | 339 [ 281 | 412 | 305 | 454 232 128 267 200 252
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
gt o1 favor favor 65% | 53% | 57% | 55% | 72% | 63% | 56% | 60% 55%
or oppose having the
|f99'5|atl"*t?_tretf_ef thle oppose 26% 29% 30% 28% 21% 21% 32% 26% 34%
our constitutional
amendments relating
to recall reforms to the (VOL) don't know 9% 18% 13% 17% 7% 16% 12% 14% 11%
voters as separate
25‘;’3‘?.2;‘:.’2,?. %’;Itl';f,, Unweighted n 644 | 539 201 779 | 172 | 214 | 964 975 204
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only egﬂﬂgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
Q20. Generally o o o o o o o y o o
speaking, do you favor favor 60% 56% 61% 61% 62% 57% 58% 63% 58% 57%
or oppose having the
Ifeglslaturtte_ tretf_er thle oppose 30% 27% 27% 21% 25% 31% 28% 28% 31% 24%
our constitutional
amendments relating
to recall reforms to the (VOL) don’'t know 1% 17% 12% 18% 13% 12% 14% 10% 11% 18%
voters as separate
g{)gg"eslg;’gsn%’;ﬁ';% Unweighted n 174 307 699 227 282 541 1050 133 866 288

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q21. Overall, doyou  aPProve 46% 75% | 9% | 37% | 82% | 44% | 13% 42% 41% 47% 32% 60%
g??l:g\ﬁa?/rtﬂftafggove disapprove 51% 21% 91% 62% 14% 52% 87% 58% 59% 52% 63% 36%
Biden is handling his (VOL) don't know 2% 4% 0% 1% 3% 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 5% 4%
job as president? Unweighted n 1200 523 | 345 | 282 | 420 | 306 | 462 233 132 270 202 256

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q21. Overall, doyou  aPprove 40% | 52% | 49% | 44% | 54% | 43% | 48% 50% 35%
g??r:gvv‘:a(;rtﬂgstafggove disapprove 59% 44% 47% 54% 46% 53% 51% 48% 62%
Biden is handling his (VOL) don't know 1% 4% 5% 2% 0% 4% 1% 2% 3%
job as president? Unweighted n 654 546 203 789 177 | 216 | 979 990 205

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';ﬁ@““' eg?ﬁgé:gn Gollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q21. Overall, doyou  aPProve 39% 38% 58% 51% 46% 45% | 46% 48% 46% | 50%
ﬁ?ﬂ:’g‘ﬁa‘;{ftﬂftafgg°ve disapprove 60% 57% 42% 43% 54% 54% 52% 51% 54% 45%
Biden is handling his (VOL) don't know 1% 5% 0% 6% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 5%
job as president? Unweighted n 176 312 709 227 286 549 | 1066 134 882 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likel t

fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q21a. Overall, do you approve 53% 81% | 20% | 42% | 86% | 56% | 20% 49% 38% 59% 45% 63%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 44% 14% 79% 56% 9% 44% 77% 48% 60% 40% 53% 31%
President Biden is
handling the situation (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 0% 3% 5% 0% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 6%
involving Russia and .
Ukraine? Unweighted n 1198 520 345 283 419 305 462 233 132 269 201 257

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q21a. Overall, do you approve 51% 55% 56% 52% 58% 54% 53% 58% 39%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 46% 42% 41% 45% 39% 42% 45% 39% 60%
President Biden is
handling the situation (VOL) don't know 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 1%
involving Russia and i
Ukraine? Unweighted n 653 545 203 787 177 216 977 988 205

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . .
only egﬁggﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

Q21a. Overall, do you approve 37% 51% 64% 55% 54% 54% 53% 53% 51% 58%
approve or disapprove
of the way that disapprove 58% 46% 35% 41% 43% 44% 43% 47% 48% 37%
President Biden is
handling the situation (VOL) don't know 5% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 0% 1% 5%
involving Russia and .
Ukraine? Unweighted n 176 310 709 225 287 549 1064 134 881 288

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region

Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q22. Overall, do you  approve 36% 58% | 11% | 20% | 59% | 36% | 14% 25% 34% 42% 27% 46%
f,??,:g‘;‘:a‘;,’g;::ﬁgm"" disapprove 55% 33% | 84% | 69% | 29% | 56% | 81% 65% 60% 51% 69% 42%
Ezlrnlzt;gls'ﬁ gand"ng (VOL) don't know 8% 9% 5% 10% [ 12% | 8% 5% 9% 6% 7% 5% 12%
Senator? Unweighted n 1194 522 | 342 | 280 | 419 | 304 | 459 232 132 267 201 258

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q22. Overall, do you  approve 31% | 41% 43% | 31% | 44% | 37% | 35% 39% 28%
A e DiaabrOVe gisapprove 61% | 50% | 47% | 59% | 51% | 54% | 56% | 54% 62%
Ezlrr}it;?slﬁ gandling (VOL) don't know % 9% 10% 9% 6% 8% 9% 7% 10%
Senator? Unweighted n 652 542 202 785 176 216 973 984 205

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

“ighoﬁf;‘“' eg%ﬁgtg:gn Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own | Rent
Q22. Overall, do you  approve 28% 35% 41% 39% 43% 32% | 38% 25% 34% 39%
2??,:2‘%?&':,?,‘?2”” disapprove 62% 56% 52% 52% 49% 60% | 53% 66% 59% | 52%
EZ:'njit;:glslfJ gand“ng (VOL) don't know 10% 9% 7% 10% 8% 7% 8% 9% 7% 10%
Senator? Unweighted n 175 310 706 227 285 547 1060 134 876 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q23. Overall, doyou approve 39% 60% 17% 30% | 62% 44% 13% 42% 33% 43% 27% 45%
approve or disapprove disapprove 30% 11% 52% | 41% 5% 29% | 56% 26% 38% 31% 39% 23%
of the way Alex Padilla i
is handling his job as (VOL) don't know 31% 29% 31% 29% 33% | 27% 31% 32% 29% 26% 34% 32%
US Senator? Unweighted n 1196 521 345 | 280 | 416 | 306 | 462 233 131 269 201 256
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites [ Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q23. Overall, doyou  approve 35% | 42% | 51% | 35% | 40% | 44% | 35% 43% 27%
approve or disapprove disapprove 36% 25% 26% 30% 33% 28% 32% 26% 44%
of the way Alex Padilla
is handling his job as (VOL) don't know 28% | 33% 23% 35% | 27% | 28% | 33% 31% 29%
US Senator? Unweighted n 650 546 201 788 176 | 214 | 977 986 205

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q23. Overall, doyou approve 40% 33% 44% 34% 48% 38% 39% 35% 36% 42%
approve or disapprove disapprove 36% 30% 28% 26% 24% 34% 29% 39% 33% 28%
of the way Alex Padilla
is handling his job as (VOL) don't know 25% 37% 28% 40% 28% 28% 32% 25% 31% 31%
US Senator? Unweighted n 174 310 709 226 285 547 | 1063 133 880 287

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q24. Overall, doyou approve 24% 38% 9% 14% 37% 26% 11% 12% 29% 31% 20% 28%
g??ﬁg\ﬁa?/rtﬂf?fg_mve disapprove 73% 58% 89% 85% 60% 1% 88% 84% 71% 65% 79% 71%
Congress is handling (VOL) don't know 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 0% 4% 2% 1%
its job? Unweighted n 1194 519 344 281 417 304 461 233 130 268 201 257
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q24. Overall, doyou apPprove 19% | 29% | 32% | 22% | 24% [ 26% | 23% 27% 16%
g?ﬂ"'g‘xa‘;"tﬂ':ifgrove disapprove 80% 67% 63% 76% 74% 73% 73% 70% 81%
Congress is handling (VOL) don’t know 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3%
its job? Unweighted n 651 543 200 787 176 | 215 | 974 984 205

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

Hig';rsl@h“' eg?llgltg;:z ) ollege | <40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own | Rent
Q24. Overall, doyou approve 23% 26% 23% 27% 38% 16% 24% 24% 21% 30%
ﬁ??ﬁg‘\'ﬁazftﬂf%?gfnve disapprove 73% 73% 74% 69% 60% 82% 74% 72% 7% 66%
Congress is handling (VOL) don't know 4% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3%
its job? Unweighted n 175 308 708 225 285 546 | 1060 134 878 288

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters .

v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q25. Overall, do you  555r0ve 49% 63% | 35% | 40% | 66% | 51% | 32% 44% 53% 45% 43% 57%
approve or disapprove
of the way your own .
Taptosentative to the  disapprove 44% 30% | 60% | 53% | 28% | 41% | 63% 44% 38% 48% 53% 39%
Reprosentatives in  (VOL) don't know 7% 7% | 5% | 7% | e% | 8% | 5% 12% 9% 8% 4% 4%
o ioha "™ Unweighted n 1195 521 | 344 | 280 | 417 | 305 | 461 232 131 270 201 257

Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q25. Overall, do you  555r0ve 41% | 57% | 58% | 48% | 46% | 51% | 48% 50% 47%
approve or disapprove
of the way your own .
aprosentative tothe  disapprove 53% | 36% | 36% | 44% | 50% | 45% | 44% 42% 51%
Reprosentatives in  (VOL) don't know 6% | 7% | 6% | 8% | 4% | 5% | 8% 8% 3%
s b Unweighted n 651 | 544 | 202 | 786 | 176 | 213 | 977 986 204
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .

only egzl(!:%zn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Own Rent
Q25. Overall, do you 5550y 49% 45% 53% 49% 55% 46% | 50% 43% 47% 52%
approve or disapprove
of the way your own .
aprosentative tothe  disapprove 39% 50% 41% 40% 38% 50% | 43% 51% 46% | 42%
Reprosentatives in  (VOL) don't know 1% 5% 6% 1% 7% 4% | 7% 6% % | 6%
o ioha" "™ Unweighted n 173 310 709 226 285 547 | 1062 133 878 | 288

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters Only - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:;ZTESI IIgr:\Lapr:; Los Angeles OragigZIOSan SF Bay Area
more important 42% 0% 42% 38% 56% 37% 39% | 31% 55% 38% 39% 41% 50% 44%
Q26. Is voting this year less important 3% 0% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 1% 3% 4% 6% 2%
mg:\ei:]mpl;zrttmhzgrxr’:u about the same 54% 0% 54% | 58% | 41% | 59% | 59% | 63% | 42% 61% 58% 55% 43% 54%
?r:]e;f;ir?gﬁt’ less  the (voL) ;iiflgyea’ that 0% 0% % | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
same? (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% [ 1% | 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Unweighted n 1202 0 1202 524 345 283 420 308 461 233 131 271 202 258
Congressional district | Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican CD Male [ Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
more important 44% 41% 36% 45% 40% 43% 39% 50% 34% 48% 44% 38%
Q26. Is voting this year less important 4% 1% 1% 5% 2% 8% 2% 1% 7% 1% 2% 7%
mg:lei:]mpl;';rttmmrxgu about the same 52% 57% 61% 50% | 57% 48% | 58% | 49% | 59% | 51% 53% 55%
elections, less (VOL) first year that 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0%
important or about the I'm eligible
same? (VOL) don't know 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 894 276 109 654 548 203 791 177 216 981 992 205
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'ghoflf;wo' college é:rggigie <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
education
more important 44% 43% 41% 43% 43% 43% 40% 57% 0% A7% 39%
Q26. Is voting this year less important 0% 6% 2% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 0% 2% 6%
mg:lei:]mpl;';rttmmrxgu about the same 55% 51% 57% 50% 54% 54% | 57% 40% 0% 51% 55%
elections, less (VOL) first year that
important or about the I'm eligible 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
same? (VOL) don't know 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 176 311 712 228 287 549 1067 135 0 883 290

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters Only - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZII]IZSI IIgr:\Lapr:; Los Angeles OragigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Qa7 lfthe 2022 @ ise Republlcan ean 42% 0% | 42% | 10% | 90% | 44% | 2% | 41% | 81% 51% 53% 34% 53% 30%
of Representatives
were being held today, Bemcrat"ea“ 51% 0% 51% | 86% | 7% | 40% | 96% | 45% | 13% 41% 42% 56% 36% 69%
would you vote for emocrat
ROTATE] [1] the
[Republica]n[ gandidate (VOL) don't know 7% 0% 7% 4% 3% 16% 1% 14% 6% 8% 5% 10% 11% 1%
[OR] [2] the ]
Democratic candidate] ypyeighted n 1191 0 1191 | 522 | 344 | 277 | 418 | 302 | 459 232 130 264 202 258
in your district?
Congressional district | Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican CD Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q27. If the 2022 Republican/lean
eloction for U.S. House Regub“can 36% 61% 38% 48% | 35% 33% | 49% | 31% | 34% | 47% 37% 55%
of Representatives
were being held today, g°m°°’a:"ea" 57% 35% 59% 47% | 56% 56% | 45% | 64% | 55% | 49% 56% 38%
would you vote for emocra
ROTATE] [1] the
[Repub"ca]m[ Jandidate (VOL) don't know 7% 4% 4% 5% 9% 1% 6% % | 1% | 4% 7% 8%
[OR] [2] the )
Democratic candidate] ypyeighted n 884 275 108 649 | 542 203 783 | 176 | 215 | 972 983 203
in your district?
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'ghoflf;‘“' college Sollege | <g40k | $40k-579k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
Q27. If the 2022 Republican/lean
election for U.S. House Republican 55% 45% 32% 38% 42% 41% | 42% 41% 0% 48% 32%
of Representatives
were being held today, Democrat/lean 38% 48% 61% 50% 52% 53% | 51% 53% 0% 47% | 58%
would you vote for emocral
ROTATE] [1] the
[Repub"ca],n[ Jandidate (VOL) don't know 7% 7% 7% 1% 6% 6% 7% 6% 0% 6% 9%
[OR] [2] the )
Democratic candidate] ypyeighted n 175 309 704 225 287 543 | 1057 134 0 875 288
in your district?

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters Only - March 2022

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
Likely vot
fiely voters No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZII]IZSI IIgr:\Lapr:; Los Angeles OragigZIOSan SF Bay Area
:128|- Wtould you prefer ";glsit?;‘spe”e“ce in 46% 0% 46% | 62% | 30% | 37% | 60% | 50% | 28% 29% 32% 49% 40% 60%
O electa
E?g':gfeegéamg to is new to politics 43% 0% 43% | 30% | 57% | 48% | 27% | 39% | 62% 53% 61% 41% 52% 27%
[ROTATE][{] has  (VOL) both 3% 0% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 8% 2% 1% 4% 3%
fg"R‘]”[‘ze]“i‘;en':vfg't'cs’ (VOL) don't know 8% 0% 8% | 7% | 8% | 1% | 10% | 7% | 7% 11% 5% 9% 4% 10%
politics? Unweighted n 1186 0 1186 | 519 | 339 | 278 | 413 | 306 | 454 229 130 267 199 256
Congressional district | Competitive Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Democratic | Republican CD Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
?28|- Wtould you prefer gz,sit‘i’:spe”e“ce in 49% 38% 39% 41% | 50% 55% | 41% | 52% | 45% | 47% 49% 37%
O electa
gepresentati;e to is new to politics 41% 51% 44% 47% | 38% 37% | 43% | 44% | 44% | 42% 40% 51%
ongress who
[ROTATE] [1] has (VOL) both 3% 4% 6% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 4%
fngﬁr['ze]“i‘;en':vfg't'cs' (VOL) don't know 8% 8% 1% 7% | 10% | 6% | 1% | 2% | 8% | 8% 8% 8%
politics? Unweighted n 885 269 108 646 540 200 779 177 | 214 | 967 977 204
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
H'g';rslﬁ,h“' College Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
Q28. Would you prefer gﬁfn‘i”;‘fe”ence in 47% 42% 50% 47% 47% 45% | 43% 59% 0% 44% | 50%
O electa
ggg;ﬁggéamg to is new to politics 43% 47% 38% 41% 41% 46% | 44% 37% 0% 44% 37%
[ROTATE] [1] has (VOL) both 5% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 0% 4% 3%
OB e ey eatics: - (vOL) don't know 5% 9% 9% 8% 9% 6% | 9% 3% 0% 8% 9%
politics? Unweighted n 174 310 699 224 287 543 1054 132 0 872 285

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-

17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likel t
fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
very concerned 8% 11% 4% 11% 10% 9% 7% 3% 5% 18% 6% 6%
i?g%a“o;vr:;gﬁetw;d’ somewhat concerned 18% 22% | 14% | 16% | 21% | 25% | 10% 21% 11% 17% 17% 21%
you will get the not too concerned 36% 42% 25% 32% 48% 36% 23% 39% 21% 31% 33% 44%
Soronavirus and not at all concerned 37% 24% | 57% | 40% | 20% | 29% | 59% 36% 63% 33% 42% 29%
hospitalization? Are  (VOL) have already
you very concerned, been hospitalized due 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
somewhat concerned, to coronavirus
not tao goncerned, of  (VOL) don't know 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Unweighted n 1203 524 345 284 420 308 462 233 132 271 202 258
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
very concerned 6% 11% 13% 5% 13% 7% 9% 8% 9%
i?g%a“o;vr:;gﬁetw;d’ somewhat concerned | 17% | 19% | 19% | 19% | 16% | 14% | 20% 19% 16%
you will get the not too concerned 33% 38% 29% 36% 42% 40% 32% 37% 31%
coronavirus and o o o o o o o o 0
require not at all concerned 44% 31% 38% 40% 27% 37% 37% 36% 42%
hospitalization? Are  (VOL) have already
you very concerned, been hospitalized due | 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
somewhat concerned, to coronavirus
not tao goncerned, of  (VOL) don't know 0% | 1% 0% 0% | 2% | 1% | 0% 0% 2%
Unweighted n 654 549 204 791 177 216 982 993 205
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : P
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
very concerned 15% 6% 8% 22% 8% 3% 6% 22% 7% 12%
i‘ﬁ?-a'l"l°i‘;"r:§gﬁetw§d' somewhat concerned 18% 19% 17% 21% 19% 15% | 19% 15% 18% | 20%
you will get the not too concerned 24% 36% 40% 29% 37% 36% 35% 37% 34% 34%
Soronavirus and not at all concerned 42% 38% 34% 27% 36% 44% | 40% 24% 40% | 34%
hospitalization? Are  (VOL) have already
you very concerned, been hospitalized due 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
somewhat concerned, to coronavirus
not tao concerned, o (voL) don't know 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% | 0% 2% 1% 0%
Unweighted n 176 312 712 228 287 550 1068 135 884 290
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland [o) /S
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Er:n?)'i]re Los Angeles raDnig;o an | s Bay Area
Q30. Which comes 4, 515t is behind us 84% 84% | 88% | 83% | 84% | 79% | 88% 80% 86% 81% 90% 84%
closer to your view
about where the U.S. i
stands in the the worst is yet to 12% 12% | 9% | 12% | 12% | 16% | 9% 18% 1% 1% 9% 11%
coronavirus outbreak:
[ROTATE] [1] the (VOL) don't know 4% 4% 3% 6% 5% 5% 3% 1% 4% 8% 1% 5%
worst is behind us
[OR] [2] the worst is .
yet to come? Unweighted n 1196 520 344 282 416 308 460 231 131 270 202 255
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q30. Which comes 4o \yorstis behindus | 85% | 83% | 84% | 85% | 83% | 83% | 84% 84% 84%
closer to your view
about where the U.S. f
stands in the ggm“s‘ is yet to 13% | 1% | 14% 9% | 14% | 14% | 11% 1% 15%
coronavirus outbreak:
[ROTATE] [1] the (VOL) don't know 2% 6% 2% 6% 3% 3% 5% 5% 1%
worst is behind us
[OR] [2] the worst is .
yet to come? Unweighted n 651 545 204 785 177 213 978 987 204

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate

Q30. Which comes f .
closer to your view the worst is behind us 74% 82% 90% 73% 84% 93% 83% 86% 88% 82%
about where the U.S. P
stands in the the worst s yet to 22% 12% 8% 21% 12% 6% | 12% 12% 9% 14%
coronavirus outbreak:
[ROTATE] [1] the (VOL) don't know 4% 6% 2% 6% 4% 1% 5% 2% 3% 5%
worst is behind us
[OR] [2] the worst is .
yet to come? Unweighted n 176 309 708 228 285 547 1062 134 879 288

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q31. Have you _ zgz;;r;gg'e dose 9% 9% 7% | 9% | 8% | 8% | 11% 1% 4% 12% 6% 12%
fﬁ;‘e‘é’g\a}lg.%cf;‘éi?ne, yes, first of two doses 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 6% 1% 3% 2% 3%
or not?IF YES ASK: es, both doses of two
Did you receive a gos’es 73% 86% 61% 64% 88% 79% 53% 70% 66% 76% 69% 78%
single dose vaccine,
the first of two doses, no 14% 2% 27% 23% 1% 9% 32% 14% 29% 9% 23% 8%
or have you received § N N N N N N N N N N N .
both doses ofatwo  (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
dose vaccine? Unweighted n 1175 522 | 336 | 271 417 | 302 | 444 228 128 265 200 249
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
Q31. Have you yes, single dose 12% | 7% | 9% | 10% | 8% | 9% | 9% 10% 7%
ersonally received
?he COVII?),-19 vaccine, yes, first of two doses | 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 4% 4%
or not?IF YES ASK:
Did you receive a yes, both doses of two| 679, | 799 | 71% | 70% | 82% | 74% | 73% | 75% 66%
single dose vaccine,
the first of two doses, no 16% 12% 16% 17% 5% 15% 13% 1% 23%
orhave youreceived \oL) don't k 0% | 0% 0% % | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0%
both doses of atwo ~ (VOL) don’t know o o o o o o o o o
dose vaccine? Unweighted n 643 532 199 781 171 210 | 962 974 198
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q31. Have you yes, single dose 1% 10% 7% 12% 8% 10% | 9% 10% 5% | 16%
personally received .
the COVID-19 vaccine, Yes, first of two doses 4% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 7% 3% 5%
or not?IF YES ASK:
Did you receive a yes, both doses of two| - 579, 73% 81% 71% 76% 72% | 73% 76% 77% | 65%
single dose vaccine,
the first of two doses, no 28% 14% 8% 15% 13% 15% 15% 7% 15% 14%
or have you received
both doses of a two  (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
dose vaccine? Unweighted n 171 305 696 224 281 538 | 1044 131 866 284

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
definitely get the 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q31a. The coronavirus probably get the 1% 0% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 2% 0% 5% 1% 0% 0%
available to all
individuals 5 and probably not get the 3% 1% | 3% | 4% | 0% | 2% | &% 3% 8% 0% 4% 0%
older. Will you Al
definitely get the _ definitely not get the 12% 1% | 26% | 19% | 0% | 7% | 27% 10% 24% 8% 19% 8%
coronavirus vaccine, vaccine
robably get it,
zrobablz not get it or 3232.% ?8?12% 2,3) 85% 98% | 71% | 76% | 99% | 91% | 66% 86% 63% 90% 7% 92%
definitely not get it? o
(VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 1184 523 | 340 | 273 | 417 | 303 | 452 229 131 269 199 250
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
definitely get the 0% | 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | o% 0% 0%
Q31a. The coronavirus probably get the
vaccine is now vaccine 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2%
available to all
individuals 5 and probably notgetthe | 30, | 2% 3% 2% | 0% | 1% | 3% 2% 3%
older. Will you Al
definitely get the _ definitely notgetthe | 140, | 409, | 14% | 13% | 6% | 12% | 12% 9% 21%
coronavirus vaccine, vaccine
robably get it,
zrobablz ot getit or 3223%%8%5?1 2,3) 82% | 87% 83% 83% | 94% | 84% | 85% 88% 74%
definitely not get it? -
(VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 646 538 201 784 173 | 212 | 969 978 202
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : :
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only education Graduate
definitely get the 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
@31a. The coronavirus probably get the 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2%
available to all
individuals 5 and probably not get the 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% | 3% 2% 1% 3%
older. Will you -
definitely get the definitely not get the 26% 10% 6% 10% 10% 14% | 13% 5% 14% 9%
coronavirus vaccine, vaccine
robably get it,
lgmbab'; hot getit or 3232-% ?8?1":1 2,3) 71% 85% 90% 84% 86% 84% | 83% 93% 84% 85%
definitely not get it? o
(VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Unweighted n 173 307 701 225 283 542 | 1051 133 872 285

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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Likely voters

Party
Dem Rep

Ind

Lib

Ideology
Mod

Con

Central
Valley

Inland
Empire

Region

Los Angeles

Orange/San
Diego

SF Bay Area

Q32. Have you

personally received a  yes
booster or additional

dose of the COVID-19
vaccine after you were
already fully no
vaccinated, or not?
This could include
receiving a third dose
of the Pfizer or
Moderna vaccine or
receiving another
vaccine after getting i
the one-dose Johnson Unweighted n
and Johnson vaccine.

(VOL) don't know

74%

85% 59%

65%

88%

70%

57%

68%

62%

66%

75%

88%

25%

15% 41%

33%

1%

29%

43%

32%

38%

34%

23%

12%

0%

0% 0%

1%

0%

1%

0%

0%

0%

0%

1%

0%

1025

505 258

225

407

270

339

186

102

237

175

233

Gender
Male | Female

Race/Ethnicity
Latinos | Whites

Other

18-44 | 45+

No

Children in Household

Yes

Q32. Have you

personally received a yes
booster or additional

dose of the COVID-19
vaccine after you were
already fully no
vaccinated, or not?
This could include
receiving a third dose
of the Pfizer or
Moderna vaccine or
receiving another
vaccine after getting .
the one-dose Johnson Unweighted n
and Johnson vaccine.

(VOL) don't know

74% 74%

69% 73%

81%

68% 79%

75%

2%

25% 26%

30%

27%

19%

32% 21%

25%

27%

0% 0%

1%

0%

0%

0% 0%

0%

1%

559 466

169

687

150

171 851

867

155

High school
only

Education

Some
college
education

College
Graduate

Annual Household Income

<$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+

Nativity

Native

Naturalized Own

Home Ownership

Rent

Q32. Have you

personally received a  yes
booster or additional

dose of the COVID-19
vaccine after you were
already fully no
vaccinated, or not?
This could include
receiving a third dose
of the Pfizer or
Moderna vaccine or
receiving another
vaccine after getting i
the one-dose Johnson Unweighted n
and Johnson vaccine.

(VOL) don't know

68%

71%

79%

78%

70%

73%

75%

2%

78%

65%

31%

29%

20%

21%

30%

27%

25%

27%

22%

34%

1%

0%

0%

1%

0%

0%

0%

1%

0%

1%

132

261

629

186

241

483

906

119

759

244

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
33. What do yo —
Q33 What do you gg’;‘,{g:;he spread 43% 67% | 15% | 32% | 70% | 43% | 17% 34% 33% 44% 32% 63%
important [ROTATE 1
22&3},}1,{;’{;‘,%;3 of Sontrol the spread— 17% 21% | 13% | 16% | 19% | 26% | 9% 21% 9% 17% 17% 13%
gh_e coronaviru_s, even L
e aonY o restrictions— 7% 5% | 7% | 12% | 5% | 10% | 6% 7% 9% 8% 9% 4%
[OR] [2] having no L
restrictions on nofmal er;ﬁztl;,“’“”s— 30% 7% | 59% | 38% | 6% | 20% | 61% 37% 45% 27% 39% 18%
hurts efforts to control
K‘ﬁssvﬁ’fé’SdT?F‘féﬁTAE”KF (VOL) don't know 3% 1% 7% 3% 1% 2% 8% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3%
"Do you feel that way
22':12%%;2") Unweighted n 1193 519 343 282 414 306 461 229 132 269 201 255
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
33. What d —
Shinic 18 g You g;’r’;t,:g:;he spread 33% | 52% | 52% | 38% | 48% | 40% | 45% | 48% 28%
important [RpTATE 1
ottt dmate o Sontrolthespread— | 19, | 139 | 14% | 16% | 22% | 20% | 14% 17% 15%
the coronavirus, even
if it means having no restrictions—
some restrictions], somewhat 8% 6% 8% 4% 8% 6% 8% 3%
[0R]_[2]_ having no L
o o ol e analy o™ 35% | 25% | 25% | 34% | 22% | 20% | 30% | 24% 49%
hurts efforts to control
m;vgl?;d;’i_(lgﬁag’"('? (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 5%
"Do you feel that way
strongly or Unweighted n 651 542 202 785 176 215 973 984 204
somewhat?")
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent
only cofleg Graduate
education
Q33. What do you g:’r’;ﬁ;’:;he spread— 40% 42% 45% 53% 48% 38% | 43% 41% 40% | 51%
important [ROTATE 1
22252,.‘1,1;‘;‘,;‘,2;3 of Control the spread— 13% 16% 19% 24% 12% 15% | 16% 22% 16% | 16%
_th_e coronaviru_s, even L
fitmoans having " no restrictions— o | oo | e | e | o | e |
[OR] [2] having no o
;ﬁmﬁg‘s’":v‘;’r“ ’i‘f°i;ma' ’s‘:’r;ﬁ;g“““s— 36% 32% 25% 17% 25% 38% | 32% 21% 36% 20%
hurts efforts to control
X‘ﬁssvglgng?l_(lgﬁTATs'}F (VOL) don't know 7% 3% 2% 1% 6% 2% 3% 4% 2% 6%
"Do you feel that way
zg&’;ﬂ%a"tg") Unweighted n 176 308 706 224 286 550 1060 133 879 286

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-

17, 2022

Page 35



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
.?SS;,ES%%.‘.‘JSX;' o favor 50% 74% | 22% | 42% | 78% | 54% | 20% 44% 33% 53% 46% 66%
proof of the COVID-19
vaccine to be able to  Oppose 47% 24% | 75% | 56% | 20% | 43% | 77% 54% 66% 46% 53% 30%
enter large outdoor
_ga(}herings or certa'in (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 0% 1% 1% 3%
indoor spaces such as
;‘ﬁ"s‘;’a"‘s’ bars,and yeighted n 1194 523 | 344 | 277 | 420 | 304 | 457 231 131 270 202 257
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
g’s;;)g: r!g%‘:liff;x;' °"  favor 44% | 56% | 54% | 45% | 62% | 52% | 49% 54% 38%
proof of the COVID-19 0 . 0 o o o o o o
vaccine to be ableto oppose 53% 42% 45% 52% 35% 47% 48% 44% 58%
enter large outdoor
gadtherlngs or certa':n (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3%
Indoor spaces such as
g ants bars, and ynyeighted n 650 | 544 | 202 | 786 | 176 | 215 | 974 | 986 203

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only eggggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Own Rent

gggas”:r!g;“‘ﬂfgxgr °f  favor 35% 52% 56% 57% 53% 46% | 49% 58% 45% | 56%
proof of the COVID-19 0 o . . o o . o 0 .
vaccine to be ableto oppose 62% 46% 42% 40% 46% 53% 49% 38% 53% 40%
enter large outdoor
gadtherlngs or Certar:n (VOL) don't know 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 3%
Indoor spaces such as
gisntfs‘f,’a“‘s’ bars,and ;, veighted n 174 310 708 227 284 548 | 1059 135 877 289

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q35. What is your better 17% 15% | 17% | 23% | 13% | 21% | 17% 19% 14% 9% 22% 19%
opinion with regard to
race relations inthe 1,0t the same 45% 50% | 34% | 45% | 51% | 42% | 42% 33% 45% 50% 47% 48%
United States today?
:‘:g‘f:{’gf:fg%’ K‘&’Bgil worse 36% 34% | 48% | 28% | 34% | 34% | 40% 48% 41% 38% 31% 30%
11 (better), [2] (Worse): 1y} don't know 2% 2% | 1% | 4% | 2% | 3% | 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 3%
‘a';f,"?they wereayear | nweighted n 1197 521 | 345 | 281 | 417 | 308 | 460 232 132 269 200 257
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household

Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 45+ No Yes
Q35. Whatisyour petter 17% | 17% | 16% | 17% | 18% | 15% | 18% 16% 20%
opinion with regard to
race relations in the 51, ,¢ the same 48% | 42% | 42% | 45% | 50% | 48% | 43% 46% 44%
United States today?
:\::TEOVTOXTSEEI%, ;{mg;] worse 34% | 39% | 41% | 35% | 32% | 34% | 38% 37% 35%
111 (better). [2] (Worse): yoL] don't know 0% | 3% 0% 3% | 0% | 2% | 1% 2% 0%
;Zf,"?they Were aYear  ynweighted n 652 | 545 | 202 | 788 | 177 | 214 | 978 989 203

Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . .
only eggggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized Oown Rent

Q35. What is your better 14% 16% 19% 17% 19% 17% | 16% 21% 18% 17%
opinion with regard to
race relations inthe 1,5t the same 4% 44% 48% 37% 48% 48% | 44% 51% 1% 48%
United States today?
:‘:‘e"ig‘()‘g&’:.rsls"'¥ X‘;"I‘flgl worse 44% 36% 33% 45% 30% 35% | 38% 28% 40% | 32%
111 (better). [2] (Worse): yoL] don't know 0% 3% 1% 0% 3% 0% | 2% 0% 1% 2%
;Zi',"?they wereayear | ,weighted n 174 311 709 225 286 550 | 1064 133 881 287

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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Party Ideology Region
Likely voters
v Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I é’:,‘l_;':ga Los Angeles OraDnig;IoSan SF Bay Area
. People seeing racial
Q36. When it comes o giscrimination where it 40% 15% | 71% | 52% | 9% | 38% | 73% 44% 53% 36% 49% 34%
which is the bigger » really does not exist
problem for the People not seeing
country today- racial discrimination 56% 82% | 23% | 44% | 89% | 60% | 21% 53% 43% 60% 50% 62%
[ROTATE] [1] People  Where it really does ° ° ° ° o o ° o o o b A
seeing racial exist
discrimination where it
really does NOT exist (vOL) don't know 4% 3% 6% 4% 2% 2% 6% 4% 49 49 19 39
[OR] [2] People NOT ( ) o (J (] (] (4 (] (] (4 % % %o %
seeing racial .
f;ﬁ;"[‘,'(';gg°e"x}‘;'t’.§'e " Unweighted n 1189 521 | 342 | 279 | 418 | 302 | 457 231 131 271 197 254
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
. People seeing racial
g?’c‘?- I":”'?e“.'t comesto giscrimination where il 45% | 36% | 33% | 43% | 38% | 36% | 44% 37% 51%
whilgh i;st(;:(lenlyigagéorn' really does not exist
roblem for the People not seeing
Country today- racial discrimination | 540, | 609 | 64% | 52% | 59% | 63% | 50% 59% 45%
[ROTATE] [1] People  Where it really does o o 0 o o o o b b
seeing racial exist
discrimination where it
really does NOT exist (vOL) don't know 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 1% 6% 4% 49
[OR] [2] People NOT (vot) ’ ? ’ ? ’ ? ° ’ U
seeing racial .
;‘;zﬁ;;'gggg:"xg?;'e " Unweighted n 648 | 541 | 203 | 783 | 174 | 215 | 969 982 202
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only education Graduate
. People seeing racial
Q36. When it comes o giscrimination where itl  54% 40% 35% 31% 37% 46% | 41% 37% 46% | 33%
which is the bigger *  really does not exist
problem for the People not seeing
country today- racial discrimination
[ROTAryrE] [1])’Pe°ple where it really does 41% 56% 62% 63% 59% 52% 55% 57% 50% 63%
seeing racial exist
discrimination where it
really does NOT exist (vOL) don't kno 6% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 49 9 49 49
[OR] [2] People NOT ( ) \" (J (J (] (J (] (] %o 6% % %
seeing racial .
i DORS mats™ " Unweighted n 175 309 704 226 285 547 | 1055 | 134 873 | 288

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022

Page 38



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and Their Government - Likely Voters - March 2022

Party Ideology Region
Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q36a. Given Russian support, even if higher
military action energy prices 70% 7% 61% 68% 84% 73% | 56% 69% 53% 63% 1% 82%
involving Ukraine, do support, but not if
] 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
%/ﬁ;j:#gggtg::spgsge higher energy prices 11% 10% 9% 13% 5% 14% 12% 14% 14% 12% 7% 10%
its E i "
imposing economic  popPort, but don't 3% 2% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 4% 1% 7% 2% 3% 3%
sanctions on Russia?
,(,lgosyoPnguﬁoAﬂS:f; oppose 14% 9% | 22% | 14% | 8% 9% | 24% 13% 24% 18% 18% 3%
oppose economic
sanctions against (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 5% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5% 0% 1%
Russia if they result in
higher energy prices f
in the United States?") Unweighted n 1189 521 338 281 419 306 452 231 129 267 200 255
Gender Race/Ethnicity Age Children in Household
Male | Female | Latinos | Whites | Other | 18-44 | 45+ No Yes
iy action_ 2" Support evenifhigher] egy | 73% | ea% | 74% | 71% | e8% | 72% | 72% 63%
involving Ukraine, do support, but not if
ou support or oppose > g h 9 9 9 9 9 9 o 9 9
¥he Uni't)gd Statespgnd higher energy prices 1% 11% 15% 8% 10% 10% 1% 9% 14%
its E i "
imposing economic  pupport, but don't 2% | 3% 3% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 3% 3% 1%
sanctions on Russia?
(IF SUPPORT, ASK:  gppose 18% | 10% 14% | 13% | 16% | 16% | 12% 12% 19%
"Do you support or
oppose economic ,
sanctions against (VOL) don't know 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Russia if they result in
higher energy prices f
in the United States?") Unweighted n 650 539 200 783 175 215 969 982 202
Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College : .
llege <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Own Rent
only colieg Graduate
education
iy action_ 2" support even if higher] 525 73% 76% 64% | 69% | 76% | 72% | 60% 75% | 64%
involving Ukraine, do support, but not if
y 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
¥P?:S:i’t)ggrstt::e()sp§r?3e higher energy prices 20% 9% 8% 13% 12% 8% 10% 1% 7% 16%
its E i "
imposing economic  pupport, but don't 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% | 3% 2% 4% 1%
sanctions on Russia?
(IF SUPPORT, ASK:  gppose 19% 14% 12% 16% 12% 13% 12% 23% 12% 16%
"Do you support or
oppose economic
sanctions against (VOL) don't know 7% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3%
Russia if they result in
higher energy prices f
in the United States?") Unweighted n 175 308 703 224 285 545 1055 134 874 286

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: March 6-17, 2022
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